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AGENDA 
Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Board of Supervisors Meeting 

425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River, MN  55330 
Remote Access Available 

Thursday, May 8, 2025 – 8:30 am 

Regular Business Meeting 

8:30 1. Call to Order 
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Open Forum – Comments are limited to five minutes

8:35 General Business 
4. Approval of Regular Agenda Action 
5. Approval of Consent Agenda Action 

To be adopted under one motion unless a request is made to move an item to Regular Agenda for discussion 
• Approval of April 10, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes
• Authorization to provide final payment to Brian Donner for a Well Sealing project, #2025-

WS-01 for $650.00
6. April 2025 Financial Report Action 
7. May 2025 Accounts Payable (report presented at meeting) Action 

8:45 8. Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers Action 
9. District Manager Report Information 
10. NRCS Activity Report Information 
11. District Staff Monthly Reports Information 
12. Commissioner Report Information 

  9:45 Watershed Updates 
13. MRSC 1W1P Update Information 
14. Rum River Watershed Partnership Update Information 
Old Business
15. Review and Update Deed Restriction Policy Action 
16. Review Tree Planter Rental Fees Action 

   10:00   New Business 
17. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Dennis Leitha for an Irrigation

project, #DW-FY24-12, not to exceed $9,684.75 
Action 

18. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with A & L Peterson Farms for an
Irrigation project, #DW-FY24-11, not to exceed $14,329.07

Action 

19. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Eric Vahling for a Cover Crop
project, #DW-FY24-10, not to exceed $1,176.00

Action 

20. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Halla Suess for a Conservation
Cover project, #DW-FY24-09, not to exceed $1,366.70

Action 

21. Upcoming Meetings, Events and Correspondences Information 

May 1, 2025 MRSCWE JPB Entity – 11:00 – 1:00 p.m. - Binsfeld 
Sherburne History Center, Becker 
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425 Jackson Ave NW Elk River, MN 55330 763-220-3434 www.sherburneswcd.org

May 8, 2025 Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Board Meeting 
Elk River, MN – 8:30 a.m. (Workshop at 10:30 a.m.) 

May 15, 2025 MN SWCD Forestry Association Meeting – 10:00 a.m.  - Krenz 
McGregor – virtual options available 

May 19, 2025 Farm Friends Barn Board Meeting – Selvog 
Becker, 3:00 p.m. 

June 5, 2025 MRSCWE JPE – 11:00 – 1:00 p.m. - Binsfeld 
Sherburne History Center, Becker 

June 12, 2025 Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Board Meeting 
Elk River, MN – 8:30 a.m. (Workshop at 10:30 a.m.) 

June 26, 2025 Rum River JPE – 4:30 – 6:30 – Jurek 
Mille Lacs Courthouse, Milaca 

10:30 22.  Adjourn Action 

Workshop Budget Committee Meeting (Supervisor Krenz, Supervisor Selvog) 

Mission Statement 

Partnering with the community to preserve and enhance our natural resources and native habitats for present and future generations. 

SWCD 2



Notes to Agenda 
05/08/2025 

General Business 

4. Approval of Regular Agenda

5. Approval of Consent Agenda
• Approval of April 10, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes – Please review draft minutes prior to the meeting.

• Authorization to provide final payment to Brian Donner for a Well Sealing project, #2025-WS-01 for $650.00 -
The original contract with Brian Donner for a (351) Well Decommissioning project was approved on March 24th,
2025. The total project cost is $1,300.00.  The project was approved at 50% cost share of eligible expenses not
to exceed $1,000.00.  Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water Grant.

6. April 2025 Financial Report
• Treasurer Selvog to review bank statements prior to the meeting.

7. May 2025 Accounts payable
• Report will be emailed prior to the meeting; hard copies will be available at the meeting.

8. Supervisor Committee Reports
9. District Manager Report
10. NRCS Activity Report
11. District Staff Monthly Reports
12. Commissioner Report

Watershed Updates: 
13. MRSC 1W1P Update – see attached report. No action needed.
14. Rum River JPE Update – see attached report.  No action needed.

Old business: 

15. Review and Update Deed Restriction Policy – The Districts current Deed Restriction policy is below.  The MRSCWE
discussed the Deed Restriction at their May 1, JPE Meeting.  The JPE has deferred this topic to their next meeting.  Each
partner should discuss with their respective Boards and or County Attorney. Staff recommends increasing the threshold
amount from $10k to $50k.
Current Policy:
a) Deed Restriction: A deed restriction will be recorded with the county before construction to ensure the practice is

protected for the life of the contract.  The restriction will be removed from the deed once the contract expires.
Projects that qualify for a deed restriction are based on the total cost-share amount as outlined below:

• Rum River Watershed - $5,000
• Mississippi River St. Cloud Watershed - $10,000 - The board reserves the right to waive a deed

restriction only within the Mississippi River St. Cloud Watershed even if it meets the total cost
threshold based on the scope of the project.

16. Review Tree Planter Rental Fees – The District purchased a new tree planter ($16,500.00) through an LCCMR Grant. We
would like to add the Tree Planter to our Equipment rental program. Average rental rates are $50/ day plus mobilization.
(a WI District rental rates are $75 for 1 day, $125 for 2 days and $150 for 3 days) The Equipment Rental Agreement will
be updated as needed and reviewed by County Attorney.

New business: 
17. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Dennis Leitha Jr. for an Irrigation project, #DW-FY24-12, not to

exceed $9,684.75 – The proposed contract with Dennis Leitha Jr. for two (442) Sprinkler System projects in Section 31,
Santiago Township and Section 21, Palmer Township.  The estimated project cost is $12,913.01.  Requesting 75% cost
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share of eligible expenses not to exceed $9,684.75.  Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025.  Funding for this project 
will be allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water grant. 

18. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with A & L Peterson Farms for an Irrigation project, #DW-FY24-11, not to
exceed $14,329.07 - The proposed contract with A & L Peterson Farms for a (442) Sprinkler System and (533) Pumping
Plant project in Section 21, Palmer Township.  The estimated project cost is $19,105.42.  Requesting 75% cost share of
eligible expenses not to exceed $14,329.07.  Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025.  Funding for this project will be
allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water grant.

19. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Eric Vahling for a Cover Crop project, #DW-FY24-10, not to exceed
$1,176.00 - The proposed contract with Eric Vahling for a (340) Cover Crop project in Section 1, Santiago Township.  The
estimated project cost is $1,176.00.  Requesting flat rate cost share of eligible expenses, not to exceed $1,176.00.  Project
installation deadline is 12/1/2025.  Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water grant.

20. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Halla Suess for a Conservation Cover project, #DW-FY24-09, not to
exceed $1,366.70 - The proposed contract with Halla Suess for a (327) Conservation Cover project is in Section 30, City of
Big Lake.  The estimated project cost is $1,822.27.  Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $1,366.70.
Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025.  Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water grant.

21. Upcoming Meetings, Events and Correspondences

Future Agenda Items 
• Consider moving September 11th Board Meeting as it conflicts with SWCD Governance 101
• Adopt Budget – June
• Review and adopt Annual Plan – Tabled until after Strategic Planning Document
• Review and adopt Personnel Handbook - on hold until recent updates can be incorporated.
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Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Regular Board Meeting April 10th, 2025 
Page 1 of 3 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Regular Meeting 

Date: April 10th, 2025 
Location: 425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN  55330 

Remote Access Available 

 
  

Regular Agenda 

1. Call to Order
Meeting was called to order by Chair Jurek at 8:30 a.m.  A quorum was present.

2. Pledge of Allegiance
Jurek led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Open Forum
There were no comments from the audience.

4. Approval of Regular Agenda

• 25.04.01 - Motion by Selvog, second by Binsfeld to approve the agenda with the submitted
addition.  All members voting in favor.  Motion carried.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda

Approval of March 13, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes – Draft minutes were presented. 

Authorization to provide final payment to an operator for an Irrigation project, #DW-FY24-03 for 
$39,887.23 – The original contract for a (442) Sprinkler System Irrigation project was approved on 
August 8th, 2024. The total project cost is $224,768.23.  The project was approved at 18% cost share 
of eligible expenses not to exceed $39,887.23 (not to exceed 75% when combined with non-state 
sources).  Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water Grant in 
partnership with NRCS Federal IRA Equip Funds ($126,623.00). Check #7912 was signed at the end 
of the meeting. 

• 25.04.02 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Krenz to approve the consent agenda as presented.  All
members voting in favor.  Motion carried.

6. March 2025 Financial Reports
Treasurer Selvog read the March 2025 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Selvog reported
that he reviewed the monthly financial statements prior to the Board meeting, verifying accuracy.

Board Members Present Staff Present Others Present 

Christine Jurek - Chair Francine Larson Gary Gray +* 
Larry Goenner - Vice Chair Andrea Bumgarner         County Commissioner 
Joshua Krenz - Secretary Dan Cibulka* Katie Evans* 
Jason Selvog - Treasurer Frances Gerde*  NRCS District Conservationist 
Shelly Binsfeld – PR&I Miranda Wagner* 

David Wick* 
*denotes partial attendance Griffen Northrop* 
+ Remotely attended Lilly Bowman* 
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Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Regular Board Meeting April 10th, 2025 
Page 2 of 3 

• 25.04.03 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to accept the March 2025 Financial Reports as
submitted, subject to audit.  All members voting in favor.  Motion carried.

7. April 2025 Accounts Payable – The Board reviewed the April 2025 Accounts Payable Summary.  The
report includes all unpaid bills from 3/13/2025 – 4/8/2025.  Check numbers 7912 through 7920 totaling
$62,780.10 were submitted for approval.  Check number 7911 for $300.00 (reprint of #7899) was also
submitted for approval.  Discussion was had.

• 25.04.04 - Motion by Krenz, second by Selvog to approve the April 2025 Accounts Payable as
submitted.  All members voting in favor.  Motion carried.

8. Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers – All reported attendance at the Strategic Planning Session.
Selvog reported attendance at the Forestry Association Meeting. Binsfeld spoke about her attendance at
the MRSC JPE Board Meeting. Jurek reported attendance at the Rum River JPE and MASWCD Area 4
Meetings. Krenz also reported attendance at the MASWCD Area 4 Meeting.

• 25.04.05 - Motion by Krenz, second by Binsfeld to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.
All members voting in favor.  Motion carried.

9. District Manager’s Report – Larson reviewed her monthly activities.  Written report available upon
request.

10. NRCS Activity Report – Katie Evans, NRCS District Conservationist submitted the NRCS activity report
prior to the meeting. Written report available upon request.

11. District Staff Monthly Reports –Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.
Individual written reports available upon request.

12. Commissioner Report – Commissioner Gray provided an update on recent Sherburne County activities.
Discussion was had.

13. MRSC 1W1P Update – Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
MRSC 1W1P activities.

14. Rum River JPE Board – Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.

15. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Lesley Ronsen for a Conservation Cover project,
#DW-FY24-08, not to exceed $1,248.16 – Larson presented the proposed contract with Lesley Ronsen
for a (327) Conservation Cover project in Section 30, City of Big Lake.  The estimated project cost is
$1,664.22.  75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $1,248.16 is being requested.  The project
installation deadline is set as 12/1/2025.  Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 CWF
Drinking Water grant. Discussion was had.

• 25.04.06 – Motion by Binsfeld, second by Jurek to execute contract with Lesley Ronsen for a
Conservation Cover project, #DW-FY24-08, not to exceed $1,248.16. All members voting in favor. 
Motion carried.

16. Review executed Cost Share contract with Brian Donner for a Well Sealing project, #2025-WS-01, not
to exceed $1,000.00 – Larson and Gerde reviewed the executed contract with Brian Donner for a (351)
Well Decommissioning project in Section 2, Santiago Township was approved on March 24, 2025.  The
estimated project cost is $1,300.00.  The contract was approved at 50% cost share of eligible expenses
not to exceed $1,000.00.  Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025.  Funding for this project will be
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Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Regular Board Meeting April 10th, 2025 
Page 3 of 3 

allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water grant.  Discussion was had.  

17. Authorization to execute MOU with the UMN in Partnership with USDA for the establishment,
maintenance, and evaluation of the Becker Plant Materials Evaluation Site – Larson spoke about the
purpose of the MOU, to establish and solidify a working relationship between the UMN, SSWCD and
NRCS having responsibilities in the evaluation, development and release of improved plant materials for
farm, agroforestry and forestry uses.  The District will be responsible for the establishment, ongoing
maintenance, evaluation of the site and the annual plot fee of $1500. District staff will work with partners 
to research and apply for funding opportunities to help support the ongoing maintenance and equipment 
needs. Discussion was had.

• 25.04.07 – Motion by Binsfeld, second by Selvog to approve execute the MOU with the UMN in
Partnership with USDA for the establishment, maintenance, and evaluation of the Becker Plant
Materials Evaluation Site.  All members voting in favor.  Motion carried.

18. Upcoming Meetings and Events – Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.

19. Adjournment

• 25.04.08 – Motion by Jurek, second by Binsfeld to adjourn the meeting.  All members voting in
favor.  Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:21 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted by Andie Bumgarner, Admin Assistant/Marketing. 

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors. 

_________________________________________________ 
Signature & Title 

_________________________________ 
Date 
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Brian Donner 

17798 17th St 

Princeton, MN 55371 

Santiago Township 

Section 2/ 45.547397, -93.7933794 
Contract No. 

#2025-WS-0 1 

Project Details 

Practice Type 

351- Well
Decommissioning

Project Estimate 

$1,300.00 

Total Project Cost 

$1,300.00 

Contract Type 

Percent - 50% 

Total Amount Authorized 

$650.00 - NTE $1000 

Funding Source 

FY24 Drinking Water 

Installation Deadline Date 

12/01/2025 

Project Summary 
A well that is not in use can be a potential threat to health, safety, and 
the environment. The landowner was seeking assistance to seal a 
36' well that is no longer in use. The original contract was approved 
on 3/24/2025. The abandoned well was sealed on 4/25/2025. The 
landowner contracted with Bjorklund Co. Inc. for sealing the well. 

�,� .-Jr=Jr.!l�W ���
cLEAN Sherburne 
WATER 

SWCD LAND & 
LEGACY 
.\MENOME!\T 

Partnering with the community to preserve and enhance our 

natural resources and native habitats for present and future generations. 
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

10000 · Cash 859,211.76
10100 · SWEEP Account 809,044.76

04/02/2025 Funds Transfer 167.00 809,211.76
04/03/2025 Funds Transfer 93.97 809,305.73
04/04/2025 Funds Transfer 18,910.56 790,395.17
04/07/2025 Funds Transfer 92,358.51 882,753.68
04/08/2025 Funds Transfer 365.42 883,119.10
04/09/2025 Funds Transfer 372.36 883,491.46
04/10/2025 Funds Transfer 36.36 883,527.82
04/11/2025 Funds Transfer 67.79 883,595.61
04/14/2025 Funds Transfer 202.43 883,393.18
04/15/2025 Funds Transfer 1,295.26 884,688.44
04/16/2025 Funds Transfer 5,867.09 878,821.35
04/17/2025 Funds Transfer 55.35 878,876.70
04/18/2025 Funds Transfer 30,165.88 848,710.82
04/21/2025 Funds Transfer 3,853.70 844,857.12
04/22/2025 Funds Transfer 70,738.42 774,118.70
04/23/2025 Funds Transfer 137.88 773,980.82
04/24/2025 Funds Transfer 10,113.15 763,867.67
04/25/2025 Funds Transfer 22,250.89 741,616.78
04/28/2025 Funds Transfer 6,399.50 735,217.28
04/29/2025 Funds Transfer 255.73 735,473.01
04/30/2025 Funds Transfer 31.12 735,504.13
04/30/2025 Interest 2,163.21 737,667.34
04/30/2025 Funds Transfer 36.36 737,703.70

Total 10100 · SWEEP Account 97,298.44 168,639.50 737,703.70

10200 · Bank of ER - Checking 50,167.00
04/01/2025 Deposit - Trees 93.97 50,260.97
04/02/2025 Deposit - Trees 451.60 50,712.57
04/02/2025 Funds Transfer 167.00 50,545.57
04/03/2025 Deposit - Trees 163.55 50,709.12
04/03/2025 Funds Transfer 93.97 50,615.15
04/04/2025 EFT ADP PP7 - PR 3/16/2025 - 3/29/2025 13,747.99 36,867.16
04/04/2025 EFT ADP PP7 - Payroll Taxes 5,614.17 31,252.99
04/04/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 3/16/2025 - 3/29/2025 3,102.56 28,150.43
04/04/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement S... Nationwide - PR 3/16/2025 - 3/29/2... 2,080.23 26,070.20
04/04/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA - PR 3/16/2025 - 3/29/2025 50.00 26,020.20
04/04/2025 Funds Transfer 18,910.56 44,930.76
04/04/2025 Deposit - Q2 Allocation 97,427.75 142,358.51
04/06/2025 Deposit - Trees 329.06 142,687.57
04/06/2025 Deposit - Tree 36.36 142,723.93
04/07/2025 EFT Waste Management Building Expense - Garbage/Recycli... 214.60 142,509.33
04/07/2025 Deposit - Trees 405.36 142,914.69
04/07/2025 Funds Transfer 92,358.51 50,556.18
04/08/2025 Deposit - Trees 36.36 50,592.54
04/08/2025 Funds Transfer 365.42 50,227.12
04/08/2025 EFT Bank of Elk River Stop Payment Fee 33.00 50,194.12
04/09/2025 Deposit - Trees 67.79 50,261.91
04/09/2025 Funds Transfer 372.36 49,889.55
04/10/2025 7910 Stang, Norbert BMP Cost Share - WSP-FY24-02 300.00 49,589.55
04/10/2025 7911 Imholte Farms, LLC BMP #DW-FY24-03 39,887.23 9,702.32
04/10/2025 7912 Bogart, Pederson & Asso... Engineering Services 287.50 9,414.82
04/10/2025 7913 Carp Solutions, LLC Lab to Lakes - Consulting Services 30,740.00 -21,325.18
04/10/2025 7914 City of Elk River Vehicle Maintenance & Fuel 373.05 -21,698.23
04/10/2025 7915 Francine Larson Reimbursed Expenses 20.00 -21,718.23
04/10/2025 7916 MN Dept of Natural Reso... AIS - Outreach Supplies 32.00 -21,750.23
04/10/2025 7917 MVTL Laboratories, Inc. MPCA WPLMN Lab Expenses 938.80 -22,689.03
04/10/2025 7918 Sherburne County Audito... Building Lease - Q2 2025 7,333.75 -30,022.78
04/10/2025 7919 Sherburne County COLA Annual Dues - 2025 200.00 -30,222.78
04/10/2025 7920 Tech Sales Company Lab to Lakes - Equipment 22,855.00 -53,077.78
04/10/2025 Funds Transfer 36.36 -53,114.14
04/11/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Processing 66.20 -53,180.34
04/11/2025 Funds Transfer 67.79 -53,248.13
04/11/2025 EFT Health Equity FSA Health Equity Payment 136.23 -53,384.36
04/13/2025 Deposit - Trees 1,041.63 -52,342.73
04/13/2025 Deposit - Trees 253.63 -52,089.10
04/14/2025 EFT Blue Cross Blue Shield of... BCBS - Vision - March Premium 28.15 -52,117.25

9:24 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
05/02/25 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2025

Page 1
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

04/14/2025 EFT NCPERS LIFE INSURAN... Life Insurance EE - May Premium 32.32 -52,149.57
04/14/2025 EFT MN PEIP MN PEIP - May Premium 5,948.24 -58,097.81
04/14/2025 Deposit - Trees 133.47 -57,964.34
04/14/2025 Funds Transfer 202.43 -57,761.91
04/15/2025 EFT Charter Communications Building Expenses - Internet 160.00 -57,921.91
04/15/2025 7921 Miller Equipment & MFG I... LCCMR - Tree Planter 9,900.00 -67,821.91
04/15/2025 Deposit - Trees 83.50 -67,738.41
04/15/2025 Funds Transfer 1,295.26 -69,033.67
04/16/2025 Deposit - Trees 354.94 -68,678.73
04/16/2025 Funds Transfer 5,867.09 -62,811.64
04/17/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement S... Nationwide - PR 3/30/2025 - 4/12/2... 2,100.24 -64,911.88
04/17/2025 Deposit - Trees 920.71 -63,991.17
04/17/2025 Funds Transfer 55.35 -64,046.52
04/18/2025 EFT ADP PP8 - Payroll Taxes 5,791.21 -69,837.73
04/18/2025 EFT ADP PP8 - PR - 3/30/2025 - 4/12/2025 &... 15,295.62 -85,133.35
04/18/2025 EFT PERA PERA - Supervisor PerDiem 150.00 -85,283.35
04/18/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 3/30/2025 - 4/12/2025 3,102.56 -88,385.91
04/18/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA - PR 3/30/2025 - 4/12/2025 50.00 -88,435.91
04/18/2025 Funds Transfer 30,165.88 -58,270.03
04/20/2025 EFT Marco Building Expense - Copier Services 455.39 -58,725.42
04/20/2025 Deposit - Trees 420.18 -58,305.24
04/20/2025 Deposit - Trees 256.02 -58,049.22
04/21/2025 Deposit - Trees 149.62 -57,899.60
04/21/2025 Funds Transfer 3,853.70 -54,045.90
04/22/2025 Funds Transfer 70,738.42 16,692.52
04/23/2025 EFT Health Equity Health Equity - March Processing fee 5.50 16,687.02
04/23/2025 EFT MN Dept of Revenue - Sa... Q1 2025 - Sales & Use Tax 2,233.00 14,454.02
04/23/2025 Deposit - Trees 6.36 14,460.38
04/23/2025 Funds Transfer 137.88 14,598.26
04/24/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Processing 75.00 14,523.26
04/24/2025 Deposit - Rum 3,045.35 17,568.61
04/24/2025 Deposit - Trees 135.87 17,704.48
04/24/2025 Funds Transfer 10,113.15 27,817.63
04/25/2025 EFT Cardmember Services Credit Card 3/7/2025 - 4/4/2025 6,460.37 21,357.26
04/25/2025 Funds Transfer 22,250.89 43,608.15
04/27/2025 Deposit - Trees 255.73 43,863.88
04/28/2025 Funds Transfer 6,399.50 50,263.38
04/28/2025 Deposit - Trees 31.12 50,294.50
04/29/2025 Funds Transfer 255.73 50,038.77
04/29/2025 Deposit - Trees 36.36 50,075.13
04/30/2025 EFT Guardian Insurance Disability Insurance - May Premium 207.65 49,867.48
04/30/2025 Funds Transfer 31.12 49,836.36
04/30/2025 Funds Transfer 36.36 49,800.00

Total 10200 · Bank of ER - Checking 274,775.79 275,142.79 49,800.00

Total 10000 · Cash 372,074.23 443,782.29 787,503.70

TOTAL 372,074.23 443,782.29 787,503.70

9:24 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
05/02/25 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2025

Page 2
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PROGRAM  Beginning 
Balance 

 Receipts  Disbursement  End of Month 
Balance 

Operating Funds
District 585,465.57$   384,689.70$  403,563.06$       566,592.21$     
SUBTOTALS 585,465.57$   384,689.70$  403,563.06$       566,592.21$     

Program Funds
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY23 444.90$      -$     -$    444.90$     
BWSR Conservation Contract FY25 3,923.54$       -$     300.00$       3,623.54$      
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 5,650.87$       -$     731.00$       4,919.87$      
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY25 10,000.00$     -$     -$    10,000.00$       
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY26 -$     -$     -$    -$       
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 15,769.12$     -$     3,447.49$       12,321.63$       
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY26 -$     -$     -$    -$       
BWSR P1 - SH Staffing Grant 106,811.72$   -$     5,122.53$       101,689.19$     
BWSR P2 - SH Tech Grant 17,370.48$     -$        1,181.80$       16,188.68$       
BWSR P3 - SH TE -$     -$        -$    -$       
AIS Prevention Aid (10,500.41)$    -$        2,718.51$       (13,218.92)$      
AIS Contingency Funds 22,145.40$     -$        -$    22,145.40$       
LWM 6,505.84$       5,418.50$      2,958.34$       8,966.00$     
NRBG WCA 5,453.05$       -$     1,186.19$       4,266.86$     
District Project Funds 9,000.00$       -$     -$    9,000.00$     
Plant Materials Learning Center 1,313.88$       -$     -$    1,313.88$     
CWF Drinking Water 56,412.80$     -$     40,607.34$     15,805.46$       
CWF Eagle Lake Alum Study 23,445.00$     -$     -$    23,445.00$       
SUBTOTALS 273,746.19$   5,418.50$      58,253.20$     220,911.49$     

TOTAL FUNDS 787,503.70$     

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

 Beginning 
Balance 

 Receipts  Disbursement  End of Month 
Balance 

Bank Account Summary
Cash Checking 50,167.00$     274,775.79$  275,142.79$       49,800.00$       
SWEEP 809,044.76$   97,298.44$    168,639.50$       737,703.70$     
SUBTOTALS 859,211.76$   372,074.23$  443,782.29$       787,503.70$     

TOTAL FUNDS 787,503.70$     
SWCD Financial Summary 4/30/2024
Cash - Previous Balance 859,211.76$        
       Revenue 108,299.50$        
       Expenses 180,007.56$        
Cash - Ending Balance 787,503.70$        

Treasurer's Signature Date

PROGRAM SUMMARY

TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD
4/30/2024
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Jan 1 - May 2, 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

40000 ꞏ Revenues
41000 ꞏ Intergovernmental Revenue

41100 ꞏ County
41101 ꞏ General Service 184,018.50 368,036.93 -184,018.43 50.0%
41102 ꞏ LWM- Levy WaterPlan 10,837.00 21,674.00 -10,837.00 50.0%
41103 ꞏ LWM - Waterplan (State Funds) 2,762.50 11,050.00 -8,287.50 25.0%
41104 ꞏ NRBG WCA (State Funds) 7,942.00 7,942.00 0.00 100.0%
41105 ꞏ AIS Prevention Aid 0.00 75,139.00 -75,139.00 0.0%
41223 ꞏ Project Funds 0.00 9,000.00 -9,000.00 0.0%

Total 41100 ꞏ County 205,560.00 492,841.93 -287,281.93 41.7%

42000 ꞏ State Revenue
42010 ꞏ State General 50,036.90 300,078.69 -250,041.79 16.7%
42020 ꞏ State Personnel 43,305.85 163,314.08 -120,008.23 26.5%
42050 ꞏ State Aid 0.00 135,000.00 -135,000.00 0.0%
42105 ꞏ Reimb - FY2024 MCD ETA 27,043.32 31,931.68 -4,888.36 84.7%
42106 ꞏ Reimb - FY2025 MCD ETA 0.00 21,045.45 -21,045.45 0.0%
42223 ꞏ Reimb - FY2024-26 - MPCA WPLMN 7,492.72 29,455.18 -21,962.46 25.4%
42303 ꞏ Reimb - FY2023 -25 - MDA NFMP 4,762.41 5,500.00 -737.59 86.6%
42350 ꞏ Reimb - MDA  MAWQCP 690.27 1,000.00 -309.73 69.0%
42351 ꞏ Reimb - MDA Pesticide Monitorin 0.00 795.00 -795.00 0.0%
42376 ꞏ Reimb - FY2025 MDH Groundwater 0.00 26,290.61 -26,290.61 0.0%
42400 ꞏ Reimb - DNR Observation Wells 0.00 3,960.00 -3,960.00 0.0%
42405 ꞏ Reimb - FY2025 DNR Canopy 0.00 22,912.82 -22,912.82 0.0%
42521 ꞏ Reimb - FY25 MAISRC Lab 2 Lakes 58,596.27 243,791.00 -185,194.73 24.0%
42526 ꞏ Reimb - BWSR MRSC WBIF 0.00 103,248.00 -103,248.00 0.0%
42530 ꞏ Reimb - BWSR - Rum WBIF 9,156.70 7,800.00 1,356.70 117.4%
42531 ꞏ Reimb - LCCMR - Rum Forestry 16,500.00 16,500.00 0.00 100.0%
42000 ꞏ State Revenue - Other 300.00 0.00 300.00 100.0%

Total 42000 ꞏ State Revenue 217,884.44 1,112,622.51 -894,738.07 19.6%

43000 ꞏ Federal
43002 ꞏ Plant Materials Learning Center 0.00 1,313.88 -1,313.88 0.0%

Total 43000 ꞏ Federal 0.00 1,313.88 -1,313.88 0.0%

Total 41000 ꞏ Intergovernmental Revenue 423,444.44 1,606,778.32 -1,183,333.88 26.4%

47000 ꞏ Charges for Services
47010 ꞏ Contracted Services

47011 ꞏ Prairie & Pasture Program 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
47013 ꞏ Wetland Delineations - County 0.00 13,000.00 -13,000.00 0.0%
47016 ꞏ County Parks - Land Management 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
47018 ꞏ Equipment Rental 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%

Total 47010 ꞏ Contracted Services 0.00 28,000.00 -28,000.00 0.0%

47030 ꞏ Tree & Plant Sale Program 33,700.93 35,000.00 -1,299.07 96.3%

Total 47000 ꞏ Charges for Services 33,700.93 63,000.00 -29,299.07 53.5%

48000 ꞏ Investment Earnings
48100 ꞏ Interest Income 8,853.48 0.00 8,853.48 100.0%

Total 48000 ꞏ Investment Earnings 8,853.48 0.00 8,853.48 100.0%

49000 ꞏ Miscellaneous Revenue
49003 ꞏ Other 1,898.15 0.00 1,898.15 100.0%

49005 ꞏ Workshops 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.0%
49006 ꞏ Metro Envirothon 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Total 49000 ꞏ Miscellaneous Revenue 3,398.15 5,000.00 -1,601.85 68.0%

Total 40000 ꞏ Revenues 469,397.00 1,674,778.32 -1,205,381.32 28.0%

Total Income 469,397.00 1,674,778.32 -1,205,381.32 28.0%

10:59 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

05/02/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January 1 through May 2, 2025

Page 1
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Jan 1 - May 2, 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Gross Profit 469,397.00 1,674,778.32 -1,205,381.32 28.0%

Expense
50000 ꞏ Expenditures

51000 ꞏ District Operations
51100 ꞏ Personal Services

51101 ꞏ District Manager - FL 38,577.60 111,875.04 -73,297.44 34.5%
51102 ꞏ Admin/Marketing Assistant - AB 14,520.65 41,948.40 -27,427.75 34.6%
51103 ꞏ Sr Water Resource Spec - DC 30,636.02 88,844.40 -58,208.38 34.5%
51104 ꞏ Urban Conservationist - FG 23,716.80 68,778.72 -45,061.92 34.5%
51105 ꞏ Resource Conservationist- DW 22,917.61 66,461.04 -43,543.43 34.5%
51106 ꞏ Ag Conservationist - MW 24,544.80 71,179.92 -46,635.12 34.5%
51108 ꞏ District Technician - LB 18,072.00 52,408.80 -34,336.80 34.5%
51109 ꞏ District Technician - GN 19,339.20 56,083.68 -36,744.48 34.5%
51120 ꞏ Health Insurance Addition 7,128.00 20,592.00 -13,464.00 34.6%
51130 ꞏ MN PEIP 16,677.68 54,335.16 -37,657.48 30.7%
51135 ꞏ Health Equity 16.50 300.00 -283.50 5.5%
51140 ꞏ Disability Insurance 830.60 2,100.00 -1,269.40 39.6%
51150 ꞏ Medicare ER 4,137.27 8,644.49 -4,507.22 47.9%
51160 ꞏ Fica ER 10,502.57 35,846.66 -25,344.09 29.3%
51170 ꞏ PERA ER 15,173.90 44,712.90 -29,539.00 33.9%
51180 ꞏ Life Insurance - EE 32.96 172.80 -139.84 19.1%
51200 ꞏ Supervisor Compensation 4,300.00 18,000.00 -13,700.00 23.9%
51500 ꞏ Pension Expense 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
51700 ꞏ ADP Services 566.48 2,000.00 -1,433.52 28.3%

Total 51100 ꞏ Personal Services 251,690.64 749,284.01 -497,593.37 33.6%

52000 ꞏ Other Services & Charges
52010 ꞏ Advertising & Promotion 0.00 275.00 -275.00 0.0%
52020 ꞏ Annual Meeting/Tour of Practice 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
52030 ꞏ Audit 523.00 5,000.00 -4,477.00 10.5%
52040 ꞏ Awards 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%
52050 ꞏ Bank Charges/Credit Card Fees 1,174.45 1,200.00 -25.55 97.9%
52060 ꞏ Building Expense

52061 ꞏ Copier Services 1,537.03 3,399.00 -1,861.97 45.2%
52062 ꞏ Garbage / Recycling 858.40 2,575.20 -1,716.80 33.3%
52063 ꞏ Internet Service 639.98 2,472.00 -1,832.02 25.9%
52064 ꞏ Phone System 1,269.52 3,930.48 -2,660.96 32.3%
52065 ꞏ Rent 14,667.50 29,335.00 -14,667.50 50.0%
52066 ꞏ Supplies 102.62 1,000.00 -897.38 10.3%
52067 ꞏ Building Supplies - Shared 340.41 500.00 -159.59 68.1%
52068 ꞏ Snow Plowing 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
52069 ꞏ Equipment Storage 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total 52060 ꞏ Building Expense 20,415.46 46,711.68 -26,296.22 43.7%

52070 ꞏ Computer Software/Hardware
52071 ꞏ Adobe / Creative Cloud 3,115.80 3,400.00 -284.20 91.6%
52072 ꞏ Government 365 288.00 1,976.00 -1,688.00 14.6%
52073 ꞏ QuickBooks / Payroll 1,515.93 1,260.00 255.93 120.3%
52074 ꞏ ESRI 1,117.12 1,405.00 -287.88 79.5%
52075 ꞏ Vectorworks 0.00 726.00 -726.00 0.0%
52076 ꞏ Other Software/Hardware 5,174.15 5,000.00 174.15 103.5%

Total 52070 ꞏ Computer Software/Hardware 11,211.00 13,767.00 -2,556.00 81.4%

52080 ꞏ Clothing Allowance 16.49 1,800.00 -1,783.51 0.9%
52100 ꞏ Dues

52102 ꞏ Friends of Sherburne NWR 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
52103 ꞏ History Center 100.00 100.00 0.00 100.0%
52105 ꞏ MASWCD Area IV 350.00 350.00 0.00 100.0%
52106 ꞏ MACDE 200.00 200.00 0.00 100.0%
52107 ꞏ MASWCD 7,431.37 7,431.37 0.00 100.0%
52108 ꞏ MCD 50.00 50.00 0.00 100.0%
52109 ꞏ MECA 0.00 60.00 -60.00 0.0%
52111 ꞏ MN SWCD Forestry Assoc 265.00 265.00 0.00 100.0%
52112 ꞏ NACD 0.00 775.00 -775.00 0.0%
52113 ꞏ NALMS 75.00 75.00 0.00 100.0%

10:59 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

05/02/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January 1 through May 2, 2025
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Jan 1 - May 2, 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

52114 ꞏ Pheasants Forever 0.00 155.00 -155.00 0.0%
52115 ꞏ Resource Training Solutions 0.00 75.00 -75.00 0.0%
52117 ꞏ Sherburne County COLA 200.00 220.00 -20.00 90.9%

Total 52100 ꞏ Dues 8,671.37 10,256.37 -1,585.00 84.5%

52130 ꞏ Field Supplies/Equipment
52131 ꞏ Fuel / Oil 15.71 400.00 -384.29 3.9%
52132 ꞏ Maintenance 0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%
52133 ꞏ Supplies 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%

Total 52130 ꞏ Field Supplies/Equipment 15.71 900.00 -884.29 1.7%

52140 ꞏ Insurance Expense
52141 ꞏ Property/Liability/Surety/Auto 5,989.00 6,169.90 -180.90 97.1%
52142 ꞏ Workman's Comp 6,793.00 6,931.51 -138.51 98.0%

Total 52140 ꞏ Insurance Expense 12,782.00 13,101.41 -319.41 97.6%

52160 ꞏ Staff Development
52161 ꞏ Registration & Lodging 1,708.18 8,200.00 -6,491.82 20.8%
52162 ꞏ Supplies & Meals 236.53 250.00 -13.47 94.6%
52165 ꞏ Legislative Meetings 95.26 0.00 95.26 100.0%

Total 52160 ꞏ Staff Development 2,039.97 8,450.00 -6,410.03 24.1%

52170 ꞏ Misc
52171 ꞏ Contracted Services 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

Total 52170 ꞏ Misc 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

52180 ꞏ Office Supplies 587.80 2,500.00 -1,912.20 23.5%
52190 ꞏ Postage 1,180.12 1,000.00 180.12 118.0%
52210 ꞏ Sales & Use Tax -1.17 0.00 -1.17 100.0%
52220 ꞏ Staff Expenses

52221 ꞏ Mobile Devices 0.00 9,600.00 -9,600.00 0.0%
52222 ꞏ Reimbursed Mileage Expenses 506.26 1,000.00 -493.74 50.6%

Total 52220 ꞏ Staff Expenses 506.26 10,600.00 -10,093.74 4.8%

52230 ꞏ Supervisor Expenses
52232 ꞏ Reimbursed Mileage 1,017.52 2,500.00 -1,482.48 40.7%

Total 52230 ꞏ Supervisor Expenses 1,017.52 2,500.00 -1,482.48 40.7%

52240 ꞏ Vehicle
52241 ꞏ Fuel 1,021.79 4,000.00 -2,978.21 25.5%
52242 ꞏ Maintenance 855.87 2,500.00 -1,644.13 34.2%
52243 ꞏ Tabs 0.00 81.00 -81.00 0.0%

Total 52240 ꞏ Vehicle 1,877.66 6,581.00 -4,703.34 28.5%

52250 ꞏ Web Site 902.16 1,000.00 -97.84 90.2%

Total 52000 ꞏ Other Services & Charges 62,919.80 131,192.46 -68,272.66 48.0%

Total 51000 ꞏ District Operations 314,610.44 880,476.47 -565,866.03 35.7%

55000 ꞏ Capital Outlay
55100 ꞏ Capital Improvements

55102 ꞏ Equipment 9,900.00 0.00 9,900.00 100.0%

Total 55100 ꞏ Capital Improvements 9,900.00 0.00 9,900.00 100.0%

Total 55000 ꞏ Capital Outlay 9,900.00 0.00 9,900.00 100.0%

60000 ꞏ Project Expense
61000 ꞏ District

61010 ꞏ Forestry Programs
61013 ꞏ Tree & Plant Sale Program 0.00 27,500.00 -27,500.00 0.0%

Total 61010 ꞏ Forestry Programs 0.00 27,500.00 -27,500.00 0.0%

10:59 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

05/02/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
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Jan 1 - May 2, 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

61020 ꞏ LWM Programs
61024 ꞏ Water Monitoring 0.00 1,400.00 -1,400.00 0.0%
61020 ꞏ LWM Programs - Other 2,762.50 0.00 2,762.50 100.0%

Total 61020 ꞏ LWM Programs 2,762.50 1,400.00 1,362.50 197.3%

61030 ꞏ Other Education Programs
61031 ꞏ Urban Conservation Programs 17.97 500.00 -482.03 3.6%
61032 ꞏ Clean Up Events 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%
61033 ꞏ Misc Workshops/Trainings 1,772.10 500.00 1,272.10 354.4%
61034 ꞏ Poster Contest 377.75 400.00 -22.25 94.4%
61036 ꞏ Metro Envirothon 241.75 3,500.00 -3,258.25 6.9%

Total 61030 ꞏ Other Education Programs 2,409.57 4,950.00 -2,540.43 48.7%

61040 ꞏ Ag Programs
61041 ꞏ Prairie & Pasture Program 0.00 350.00 -350.00 0.0%

Total 61040 ꞏ Ag Programs 0.00 350.00 -350.00 0.0%

Total 61000 ꞏ District 5,172.07 34,200.00 -29,027.93 15.1%

62000 ꞏ County Project Expense
62100 ꞏ AIS Prevention Aid 2,032.00 50,200.00 -48,168.00 4.0%
62223 ꞏ District Project Funds 0.00 9,000.00 -9,000.00 0.0%

Total 62000 ꞏ County Project Expense 2,032.00 59,200.00 -57,168.00 3.4%

63000 ꞏ State Project Expenses
63010 ꞏ State  - Advanced Payment Grant 50,036.90 300,078.69 -250,041.79 16.7%
63105 ꞏ Reimb - FY2024 MCD ETA 2,565.76 15,000.00 -12,434.24 17.1%
63106 ꞏ Reimb - FY2025 MCD ETA 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
63223 ꞏ Reimb - FY2024-26 - MPCA WPLMN 1,654.80 15,585.85 -13,931.05 10.6%
63302 ꞏ Reimb - FY2021 - MDA NFMP 85.44 200.00 -114.56 42.7%
63350 ꞏ Reimb - MDA MAWQCP 0.00 425.00 -425.00 0.0%
63376 ꞏ Reimb - FY2025 MDH Groundwater 0.00 16,162.50 -16,162.50 0.0%
63405 ꞏ Reimb - FY2024 DNR Canopy 0.00 11,290.00 -11,290.00 0.0%
63521 ꞏ Reimb - FY25 MAISRC Lab 2 Lakes 53,987.68 226,791.00 -172,803.32 23.8%
63526 ꞏ Reimb - FY25 BWSR MRSC WBIF 0.00 69,648.00 -69,648.00 0.0%
63530 ꞏ Reimb - FY2022 BWSR Rum WBF 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
63531 ꞏ Reimb - FY24 LCCMR Rum Forestry 10.00 16,500.00 -16,490.00 0.1%
63000 ꞏ State Project Expenses - Other 300.00 0.00 300.00 100.0%

Total 63000 ꞏ State Project Expenses 108,640.58 687,681.04 -579,040.46 15.8%

64000 ꞏ Federal 0.00 1,313.88 -1,313.88 0.0%

Total 60000 ꞏ Project Expense 115,844.65 782,394.92 -666,550.27 14.8%

Total 50000 ꞏ Expenditures 440,355.09 1,662,871.39 -1,222,516.30 26.5%

Total Expense 440,355.09 1,662,871.39 -1,222,516.30 26.5%

Net Ordinary Income 29,041.91 11,906.93 17,134.98 243.9%

Net Income 29,041.91 11,906.93 17,134.98 243.9%
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Francine Larson 
District Manager

MANAGERS REPORT 
4/11/2025 – 5/8/2025 

MARCH BOARD MEETING 

Financial Management 

• Completed monthly AP/AR – print checks and prepare report for Board approval
• Prepared financial report for Board meeting – reconcile, program log, grant reports, and eLINK
• Began the 2026 Budget process

HR Management 

• Process payroll through ADP
• Reviewed benefits and wages with Personnel Committee
• Continued reviewing updated policies in Personnel Handbook as time permits
• Continuing to meet with lead tech staff to review District Technician’s duties and performance

District Administration 

• Working with MASWCD Area 4 Association Director and Manager on 2025 meetings.
• Working with FFB Vice Chair on Treasurers Report, Budget, Bylaws, Audit and Website
• Attended Metro Managers Meetings, Staff Meetings, Tech Meetings, Dept Head Meetings
• Attended MN DOL Prevailing Wage Workshop
• Attended Guardian – Leadership Tools webinar

District Programs 

• Completed MSA Amendment for Sherburne Parks and Public Works
• Working with U of M on establishment of PMES in Becker – waiting on NRCS to approve MOU
• Attended MRSC Steering Committee/Policy Committee Meetings
• Adding content to Contract Management Database.
• Attended RCPP Irrigation Steering Committee Meeting

Upcoming Meetings, Workshops or Trainings I plan to attend:
4/28-5/2 – Tree Sale Week 
5/1/2025 – MRSCWE Policy Committee 
5/8/2025 – SWCD Board Meeting 
5/19/2025 – RCPP Irrigation Steering Committee 
5/19/2025 – Farm Friends Barn Board Meeting 
5/20/2025 – Department Head Meeting 
5/28/2025 – Metro Managers Meeting 
6/12/2025 – SWCD Board Meeting 

SWCD 16



NRCS Activity Report 
Elk River Field Office: Anoka, Hennepin, Sherburne 

May 2025 

1. Programs
• Environmental Quality Incentives Program (EQIP)

− Continuing to certify completed practices for active contracts
− Continuing to obligate FY25 applications (general funds)
− Deadline for 100% obligation is August 29, 2025
− Local Work Group (LWG):

1. Deadline to host LWG Meetings is June 25, 2025
2. Deadline for NRCS to submit LWG workbook is July 11, 2025

• Regional Conservation Partnership Program (RCPP)
− No updates

• Conservation Stewardship Program (CSP)
− No updates

• Conservation Reserve Program (CRP)
− FY25 Status Reviews due December 30, 2025

1. 8 expiring contracts in Hennepin and Sherburne
2. 6 contracts needing establishment reviews in Hennepin and Sherburne

2. Outreach Events
• Past Events

− Hennepin County Open House
and Local Work Group Meeting
April 15, 2025; Maple Grove
Presenters: UMN Extension,
Hennepin County, NRCS
Attendees: Approximately 40-50
producers

• Upcoming Events
− State Technical Advisory

Committee Meeting
May 6-7, 2025; Waite Park

− 3rd Grade Urban Ag Days
May 12-14, 2025; MN State Fair Grounds
Expecting 1,500+ students, teachers, and chaperones

3. Office Updates
• Completed site visits, surveys, and meetings with producers interested in conservation programs
• NRCS staff attended Metro Envirothon
• NRCS Urban/Small Scale Cohort monthly meeting
• Hennepin County Environment and Energy/NRCS bi-monthly meeting

4. Staff Updates
• Russell Kleinschmidt, Acting Team Lead for 120 days, started April 21, 2025
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David Wick 

Resource Conservationist 

4/11/2025-5/7/2025 Work Report 

Work Report Items 

• Landowner phone calls and email follow-ups –questions about oak wilt timing, conifer
management, pruning, and EAB replacement

• 3 Tree health site visit. Handful of phone calls about species selection
• Monthly Elk River and Sherburne County TEP meetings and follow up paperwork,

meetings, surveying, and delineation review
o 3 monthly TEP meetings-Sherburne County, Zimmerman
o Wetland Bank meeting
o Violation follow-up. Restoration

• Picked up tree planter
• Yearly tractor maintenance
• Envirothon test and presentation
• WCA, CREP, and forestry webinars
• Sherburne County Parks meeting
• Conservation Focus Areas meeting
• Rum forestry meeting
• Groundwater testing meeting
• DOT health card update
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Miranda Wagner 
Agricultural Conservationist 
4/1/2025-4/30/2025 Staff Report 

1W1P, Rum and MRSC 
• MRSC JPE Board Meeting, virtual 4/3/2025
• Reviewed MRSC documents and provided comments ahead of IPC Meeting
• MSRC IPC Meeting 4/8/205, 4/16/2025

• Preparation for Rum River Nitrate Clinic held April 7-11

Buffer Law 
• Buffer site visits, 4

CWF Drinking Water Grant, ETA 
• Irrigation Site Visits, 3
• Pasture Site Visit, 1
• Cover Crop Planning, 1
• Lysimeters
• Preparing agreements and board packet items

District and Soil Health Staffing 
• SOS Training – Effective Meetings 4/1/2025
• Ag-Urban Partnership 4/15/2025
• Podcast Recordings, Strip Till x2, Planting Green, Maure Large Farms, Manure Small Farms
• Staff Meeting 4/9/2025, 4/23/2025
• Lilly workload meeting with Franny 4/28/2025
• Envirothon planning, preparation, event day 4/24/2025
• Tree Sale Bundling

MDA NFMP 
• Monthly Check In

RCPP Irrigation 
• Irrigation Summer Workshop Subcommittee 4/7/2025, 4/11/2025, 4/21/2025
• PPA Development Meetings with NRCS 4/21/2025, 4/28/2025
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Griffen Northrop (District Technician)     March 5th – April 2nd Staff Report 

Items: 
• WPLMN

o Continued monitoring at Rum River locations

o MDA pesticide sampling meeting

 Pesticide sampling at West Branch

• Rice Creek Subwatershed Analysis

o Completed modeling of erosion sites

o Currently in the write up phase

 BMP costs estimates

 Methods/Analytical Tools used

 Literature cited

 Executive Summary

 BMP Rankings

• MRSCWE JPE Board Meeting Minute Taker

• Tree Sale Week

o Helped primarily with watering, bundling, and clean-up activities

• District Tracking Updates

o Updating online project database

• AIS

o Work with Chris Jurek regarding DNR signage at various locations along the Elk

River

o AIS Detector’s Course (online work)

o Finalize details regarding tabling sessions

• Purple loosestrife field activities

o Coordinating transplanting and beetle rearing field volunteer activities with Lilly
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Frances Gerde 
Urban Conservationist 
4/11/25-5/8/25 Work Report 

WPLMN 
• All 3 sites have been sampled 3 times in April.
• I participated in the bi-weekly check-in calls with MPCA staff and other local partners

District 
• Set up and facilitated the Metro Envirothon at the Oliver Kelley Farm on April 24th – the

top 3 senior teams were from Hopkins and Minnetonka High Schools, they will move
onto the state competition

• Recorded a tree care video with Andie for the tree sale
• Worked with staff to bundle orders for the tree sale and facilitate the pick-up during the

week of April 28th.
• David and I met with the Conservation Focus Area Coordinator for the DNR to discuss

possible grant funding that could be used for our prairie program
• Recorded

Grants 
• Conducted two site visits for a Mississippi River property and one for a property in the

city of Elk River
• Conducted two site visits for the Drinking Water grant for possible turf conversion

practices
• David, Francine and I met with the coordinator of the DNR Canopy Solutions grant to

discuss timeline changes due to delays in contract execution
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Dan Cibulka 
Senior Water Resource Specialist 

4/3/25 to 5/1/25 Work Report 
Work Report Items 

Aquatic Invasive Species 
• Worked with Griffen on several AIS program updates and upcoming events.

Lab to Lakes (Lake Fremont) 
• Installed remote cameras to monitor carp movement at potential spawning locations.
• Attended a monthly check-in meeting to discuss summer 2025 monitoring logistics.
• Developed a Story Map summary of L2L project for the SWCD website.

Rum River Watershed 
• Attended a planning team meeting.

Mississippi River St Cloud Watershed 
• Submitted the FY25 WBIF funding request to BWSR.
• Worked with colleagues to develop JPE Policies and Procedures document, reviewed insurance terms, final version 

of JPE Bylaws.
• Facilitated a staff and JPE board meeting.

Other Activities 
• Helped with the Tree Sale.
• Planned for a summer 2025 e.Coli monitoring program for Tibbet’s Brook.
• Continued migrating District Tracker from ArcGIS Online “WebApp” tool to “Experience Builder”.  The WebApp

tool is being discontinued soon and so migration to the Experience Builder is necessary.
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Andie Bumgarner 
April 2025 Report

Tree Sale 
Working with Franny and all staff, we prepared tree / native plant sales for pick up 
May 1st / 2nd and email notifications for pick-up were sent out.  

Additionally, Franny and I created a seedling planting tips video. 
Link in the QR code. 

Rain Barrel Sale 
I am assisting Franny with social media promotion the SWCD Rain Barrel Sale. 

Enivrothon 
Working with Franny and Miranda I worked on preparations for the 2025 Metro 
Area Envirothon on April 24th.   

Nitrate Well Water Testing 
Under Miranda’s direction, I promoted the Rum River Watershed Partnership 
nitrate well testing clinic on social media 

My everyday district duties for April include: 
• Answer incoming phone calls
• Handled outgoing mail
• Updating SWCD website and social media
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Lilly Bowman 
District Technician 

Staff Report April 10th – May 8th, 2025 

Drinking Water 
• Initial Site Visits for two properties in Palmer Twp
• Seed Mix Designs
• Put vacuums on Clear Lake lysimeters for 2025 field season
• Weekly ET Report

Buffer Law 
• Conducting site visits and measuring in person
• Following up with landowners
• Putting flags out for operators

District Capacity / Technical Assistance 
• Prairie site visit in Princeton
• Hayland planting follow-ups
• Staying up to date with MN CREP training

Tree Sale 
• Staying busy (and dirty, and wet) bundling trees, flags, and terrasorb

Outreach/Education 
• Quarterly newsletter article
• Direct marketing Podcast coordination
• Organizing Pollinator week 2025
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WATERSHED UPDATES 
MAY 2025 

Mississippi River St. Cloud Watershed Entity (MRSCWE) 

The Joint Powers Board met for the first time on April 3rd and approved 
bylaws as well as the FY25 WBIF Work Plan.  The FY25 WBIF funding request was submitted to BWSR before the 
deadline of April 30th so we will be able to access those funds as planned. 

Staff worked on a Grant Policies and Procedures document for the MRSCWE that outlines the processes used to 
access and use funds obtained by the JPE.  The team was able to reach consensus on many items, one outstanding 
topic (deed restriction) was taken to the board for discussion.  A May 1st Board meeting included a review of the 
JPE Organizational Budget, MCIT exposure survey and coverage, grant Policies and Procedures, and a review of 
draft contract agreements and the contracting process between BWSR, the JPE and LGU members. 

In May, the IPC will work with BWSR to complete a work plan for the FY25 WBIF funds and prep for approval of 
these funds in June.  The IPC will meet to discuss proposals for projects and programs and prepare to bring these 
for JPE Board approval in June or potentially July. 

Board Action:  No action.  

Next MRSCWE JPB Meeting:  June 5th, 11am-1pm at the Sherburne History Center in Becker. 

Rum River Watershed Partnership 

The JPE Board last met on March 27th and approved several projects for WBIF 
funding.  The staff Implementation Planning Committee cancelled an April 
meeting as no topics need to be addressed at this time.  The Planning Team 
will be meeting to discuss some long-distance planning.  Sherburne SWCD has 
some remaining funds for soil health that we are looking to spend before the FY23 WBIF grant expires in 
December. 

Board Action:  No action. 

Next RRWP Meeting:  June 26th, 2025, 4:30pm at the Mille Lacs County Courthouse. 
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Dennis Lietha Jr. 

7262 54th St SE 

Saint Cloud, MN 56304 

Santiago Section 31 & Palmer Section 21 

45.28393, -93.52371 
Contract No. 

#DW-FY24-12 

Project Details 

Practice Type 

Sprinkler System 442 

Size 

640 ft, 860 ft 

Project Estimate 

$12,913.01 

Total Project Cost 

TBD 

Contract Type 

Percent 

Total Amount Authorized 

$9,684.75 

Funding Source 

FY24 Drinking Water 

Installation Deadline Date 

12/01/2026 

Project Summary 
Dennis Lietha Jr. approached SWCD staff at the CentraSota Winter 
Conservation event in March inquiring about our irrigation upgrade 
funding opportunities after also attending the Lunch and Learn. After 
discussing options with District Staff, he is renozzling two systems in 
high priority areas which will help use water more efficiently and 
decrease the likeliness of chemical leaching by irrigating their field 
more precisely for specific soil and crop needs. 
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A & L Peterson Farms Inc 

9200 57th St SE 

Clear Lake, MN 55319 

Palmer Township Section 21 

45.30246, -93.56565 

Project Details 

Practice Type 

Sprinkler System 442 
Pumping Plan 533 

Size 

660 feet 

Project Estimate 

$19,105.42 

Total Project Cost 

TBD 

Contract Type 

Percent 

Total Amount Authorized 

$14,329.07 

Funding Source 

FY24 Drinking Water 

Installed Date 

12/01/2025 

Project Summary 

Contract No. 

#2024-FY24-11 

The Petersons contacted the SWCD after attending the Lunch and 
Learn and LAT meeting in March, wanting to upgrade their irrigation 
systems. They will be renozzling a pivot it a high priority area for both 
the Drinking Water Grant and the Rice Creek Watershed. Upgrades 
to the system will increase the efficiency of both watering and 
nitrogen application, decreasing leaching events. This field will also 
have lysimeters installed as part of our cover crop demonstration 
project. 

The Petersons will also be installing a variable frequency drive to 
increase efficiency in the field and decrease energy and water use. 
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Eric Vahling 

18682 17th St SE 

Princeton, MN 55309 

Santiago Township Section 1 

45.32492, -93.46371 

Project Details 

Practice Type 

340 - Cover Crop 

Size 

28 Acres 

Project Estimate 

$1,176 

Total Project Cost 

TBD 

Contract Type 

Flat Rate 

Total Amount Authorized 

$1,176 

Funding Source 

FY24 Drinking Water 

Installation Deadline Date 

12/01/2025 

Project Summary 

Contract No. 

#DW-FY24-10 

Eric Vahling contacted the SWCD with interest in planting cover 
crops on his 28 acre rye field. He will be using a multi-species mix 
from Albert Lea Seed and plans to have his cover crops be 
terminated by winter kill. Vahling is planning to no till drill his cover 
crop seeds into rye stubble this fall and protect his soil during the 
critical erosion period before the snow pack. The live roots and 
biomass provided by the cover crops will continue utilizing nutrients 
in the soil profile such as Nitrate as well as protecting the soil from 
wind and water erosion. 
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Halla Suess 

451 Ormsbee St 

Big Lake, MN 55309 

City of Big Lake Section 30 

45.19316, -93.44525 

Project Details 

Practice Type 

327 - Conservation 
Cover 

Size 

1,726 sq ft 

Project Estimate 

$1,822.27 

Total Project Cost 

TBD 

Contract Type 

Percent 

Total Amount Authorized 

$1,366.70 

Funding Source 

FY24 Drinking Water 

Installation Deadline Date 

12/01/2025 

Project Summary 

Contract No. 

#DW-FY24-09 

Halla Suess read about the SWCD's turf conversion grant 
opportunity in the Environmental Educator and contacted staff for a 
site visit. After the initial site visit, Suess decided to move forward 
with converting her front lawn to a mulched pollinator garden with 
live plants. The design will be both aesthetically pleasing to 
neighbors while providing habitat for endangered pollinators and 
filtering water with their extensive root systems. 
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